In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

oo a 0aama  NOTiCE of progress report in voluntary

253

g
Companies House

;9;10;;29 Insolvency Wlndll‘lg Up
|| “ ll" llnl ““928 i
ADS 04/04/2020 #161
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

compam [0 (5 13 8 [0 [3 23

= Fitling in this form
Please complete in typesciipt orin

Company name in full ‘Offshore Group Newcastle Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’'s name
Ful! forename(s) l Peter

Surname [Kubik

E Liquidator's address

Building name/number 1 Quadrant House

Street 4 Thomas More Square

Post town ‘ London

County/Region {

s e[ Wl v [w]
Country '

u Liguidator's name @

Full forename(s}

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town
County/Region

Country

|
|
|
|
Postcade Tfr’——i—ﬁfﬁ

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
fofs ol l2fof1e
fol'a  Tols  T2fof2lo

7 |

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

"(Z@M‘

2['e  [of's  [alofzo

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Peter Kubik

@ Where to send

Compamy 1M | 1Y Hacker Young LLP

ddi
M Quadrant House

|
|
’ 4 Thomas More Square
|

Post town

London

County/Region

== el wl Wl

Lountry

’DX

Telephone

0207216 4600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual progress report

26 March 2020

Contents

1. Executive summary

2, Administration and planning

3. Realisation of assets

4. Fees and expenses

5. Creditors’ claims

6. Creditors’ rights

7. EU Regulations

8. Conclusion

Appendices

1. Statutory information

2. Receipts and payments account for the period 5 March 2019 to 4 March 2020
3. Detailed list of work undertaken in the period 5 March 2019 to 4 March 2020
4. Time cost information for period 5 March 2019 to 4 March 2020

Page | 1



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

This report details my acts and dealings during the period 5 March 2019 to 4 March
2020 (‘the Review Period’) and should be read in conjunction with previous
correspondence to creditors.

1.2 A summary of key information in this report is detailed below and statutory
information regarding the Company is available at appendix 1.
Assets
Asset Estimated | Realisations | Anticipated Total
to realise to date future | anticipated
per realisations | realisations
Statement
of Affairs
(£) (£ (£) (£)
Cash atbank (including | 5yq ¢o3 g3 | 299 67383 S| 229673.83
life assurance scheme)
Bank interest - 25.85 Uncertain 25.85
OGN Property Limited Uncertain - - -
Total 229,673.83 229,699.68 Uncertain 229,699.68
Expenses and disbursements _
Expense and Amount per Expenses | Anticipated Total
disbursement fees and | incurred to further | anticipated
expenses date | expenses to expenses
estimates closure
(£) £ (£) (£)
Liguidator’s time costs - 5,406.00 8,994.00 14,400.00
Advertising fees - 160.40 - 160.40
Corporation tax - - 10.00 10.00
Creditor Gateway fees - 48.00 48.00 96.00
Secretary of state fee - - 25.75 25.75
Storage costs - 1,258.48 2,541.52 3,800.00
Tax on life assurance ) ) 20,152.50 20,152.50
scheme
Visionblue fee - 110.00 - 110.00
Cat 2 disbursements - 50.00 - 50.00
Total - 7,032.88 31,771.77 38,804.65
1.3 Please note that no detailed expenses estimate has previously been provided for the

Liquidation period, however, this shall be included together with a fee estimate and
issued separately from this report.

Page | 2




Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors” Voluntary Liguidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

1.4

1.5

2.1

22

2.3

3.1

Dividend prospects

Creditor class Distribution/dividend Anticipated
paid to date distribution/dividend,
based upon the above

Secured creditor - Uncertain

Preferential creditors - -

Unsecured creditors - Uncertain

Summary of key issues outstanding
The following issues remain outstanding:-

- The approval of my fees as Liquidator, which are to be issued separately to this
report;

- Calculation of payment of tax liability relating to the life assurance scheme;

- Receipt of funds due from OGN Property Limited ('Property’); and

- Payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Closure
Due to the issues outstanding as listed above, it is difficult to estimate the timing of
any dividend to unsecured creditors.

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

I am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for
the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the
administration of the case, which ensures that work is carried out to high
professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in appendix 4.

I have met my statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below.
In consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care
has been taken to ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have
provided useful details of the sirategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.
During the Review Period, the following key document that has been issued is
notification of my appointment as Liquidator.

Other administration tasks
During the Review Period, the material task carried out in this category was regular
periodic case reviews.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisations and strategy, however,
more details about the work undertaken may be found at appendix 3. 1 have
formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to maximise

Page | 3



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

42

4.3

realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those efforts is described further
below.

Asset realisations

Cash at bank

Cash at bank in the sum of £229,673.83 was transferred from the Administration
estate to the Liquidation. Please note that this sum includes £57,578.57 which relates
to the funds held in the life assurance scheme.

As advised in my reports in the Administration, funds were held on trust in respect
of the Company’s life assurance scheme. Following payments being made in
accordance with the scheme, the balance of £57,578.57 remained. In order to enable
these funds to be pooled with the Company’s general bank account, a tax return is
required to be submitted which is likely to give rise to a tax liability of 35%. UHY
Hacker Young LLP’s tax department have been instructed to assist with this matter,
however, due to the niche area of tax law that this relates to, this is proving
significantly more difficult than initially anticipated and this matter is ongoing.

OGN Property Limited — In Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation

The Company’s records show a debt due from Property in the sum of £2,400,000. The
Company is currently in Liquidation and an initial dividend was received in the
Administration period. A further dividend may be available.

Bank interest
Bank interest of £25.85 has been earned during the Review Period.

FEES AND EXPENSES

Fees and expenses

Administrator's remuneration and expenses

My outstanding Administrator’s remuneration and e¢xpenses have been drawn from
the Liquidation estate. The sums of £1,370.50 and £1,635.00 have been drawn in
respect of my remuneration and category 2 disbursements respectively.

The Liquidator’s fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff
member at the appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the
day to day administration on cases and a manager and/or partner then oversees the
work undertaken. Where the issues are complex and litigious, the work will be
closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or partner.

No fee approval has been obtained in respect of my fee as Liquidator. This is to be
provided under separate cover.

Page | 4



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

44

45

4.6

4.7

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

The time costs for the Review Period total £5,406.00, representing 36.55 hours at an
average hourly rate of £147.91. A breakdown is available at appendix 4.

Disbursements

The category 1 disbursements incurred for in the Review Period total £110.00 and
remain outstanding. This relates to the insolvency software used and represents the
simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made in relation to the
assignment.

The category 2 disbursements for the Review Period total £50.00 and remain
outstanding. Approval of my category 2 disbursements has not been obtained,
however, this shall be sought under separate cover.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’” Guide to Fees’
may be found at https//www.uhy-uk.com/wp-content/uploads/Liquidations-
Creditor-Fee-Guide-April-2017.pdf and UHY Hacker Young LLP’s charge out rates
and disbursement pelicy may be found at htips://www.uhy-uk.com/wp-
content/uploads/London-office-charge-out-rates-Jan-2020.pdf. Hard copies may be
obtained on request.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to
creditors, 1 have had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at appendix
4. The following sections explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any
distributions paid.

Secured creditors

OGN Investment Partners Limited ("OGNIP’) were granted a debenture providing
fixed and floating charges over all assets of the Company. OGNIP also obtained a
cross guarantee over the other group members, including the Company, OGN North
Sea Limited {OGNNS"), Property and OGN Energy Resource Services Limited.

The charge was created on 24 September 2014 and registered at Companies House on
30 September 2014. At the date of the Administration, OGNIP were owed
£1,358,062.70 including interest, which was to continue to accrue until payment was
made in full. This was paid in full from the Company, OGNNS and Property.

I am currently reviewing the position regarding subrogated claims.
Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to arrears of wages and outstanding holiday pay. The
preferential creditors were paid in full during the Administration pericd.

Page | 5



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

57

58

59

7.1

7.2

8.1

Prescribed part

A prescribed part, in accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, is
available to unsecured creditors where a company has granted a floating charge after
15 September 2003. As detailed above, the Company granted a floating charge to
OGNIP and, therefore, the prescribed part applies.

Based on present information it is estimated that, after allowing for costs and
preferential claims, the value of the Company’s net property will be £187,854.24 and
this means that the prescribed part should be £40,570.85. This position may change
depending on the tax liability and position regarding subrogated claims.

Unsecured creditors

The trade and expense creditors as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £5,056,817
and, to date, I have received claims of £3,985,003.74. Please be advised that proofs of
debt are still being received and therefore the total value of unsecured claims is not
known at present.

Whilst a dividend is anticipated, the timing and quantum is currently uncertain and
shall be dependent on the tax liability and subrogated claims detailed above.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question} request
further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same
time limit.

EU REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS
OR TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was OGN House, Hadrian Way, Wallsend,
NE28 6HL, being the Company’s former registered office and trading address, and
therefore it is considered that the EUJ Regulations will apply. These proceedings are
main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Page | 6



Offshore Group Newcastie Limited
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

9.1

9.2

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will continue in order to finalise the following
outstanding matters:-

- The approval of my fees as Liquidator, which are to be issued separately to this
report;

- Calculation of payment of tax liability relating to the life assurance scheme;

- Receipt of funds due from OGN Property Limited (‘Property’); and

- Payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

If you require any further information, please contact this office.

Pete;: Kubik
Liquidator

Page | 7



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Court

Court number
Company name

Former trading name
Company number
Registered office
Former registered office
Officeholder
Officeholder’s address

Date of appointment

High Court Of Justice

CR-2017-002437

Offshore Group Newcastle Limited

Not applicable

06390883

Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1W 1YW
OGN House, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, NE28 6HL

Peter Kubik

Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

05 March 2019

Page | 8



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Progress Report
26 March 2020

Appendix 2 - Receipts and payments account for the period 5 March 2019 to 4 March 2020

SofAE £
RECEIPTS

229,673.83 (Cash at Bank 229,673.83

Uncertain QOGN Property Limited NIL

NIL Bank Interest Gross 25.85

229,673.83 229,699.68
PAYMENTS

Storage Costs (1,258.40)

Statutory Advertising {160.40)

The Creditor Gateway fees {(48.00)

Administrator's Remuneration (1,370.50)

Administrator's category 2 disbursements (1,635.00)

Vat Receivable (50.34)

(4,522.64)

BALANCE HELD IN INTERST BEARING ACCOUNT 225,177.04

Page | 9



Offshore Group Newcastle Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Annual Progress Report

26 March 2020

Appendix 3 - Appendix 4 - Detailed list of work undertaken

Below is detailed information about the tasks undertaken by the Liquidator.

General description I Includes

Statutory and general administration

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements including
annual receipts and payments accounts

Annual corporation tax returns

Quarterly VAT returns

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Bonding the case for the value of the assets

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews documenting, strategy

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening accournt

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning/review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records/

Dealing with records in storage

storage Sending job files to storage
Asset realisations
Cash at bank Correspondence with tax department re current position

Correspondence with HM Revenue and Customs to ascertain
information required
Review of position re
administrator

appointing liquidator as pension

OGN Property
Limited

Review of position to ascertain whether dividend is available

Creditors and distributions

Creditor
communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Dealing with proofs
of debt

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a
dividend

Page | 10




L1 | ebed

TV 0wt 242y
18 2vt - 0w woorr wa e niz w0 o sZF 13) 1503 A[anay P¥eaeay
E LIV 3 <13 oy 1) LET3 00 +25°T3 mF P AADUYHY INILIVIOL
54 9¢ LIl sTY aen [ [gH (0 nel SHNOH 1VLQL]
A toh L [T 00 $LTL [LEa 13 oy noa [LIIRY 1] [ SwIT|Y saeppal’y
i 69T on T 0t u ) FHE ol W o o Sk SHIEPAI ) I UOTEIIGN GG
RI011padl)
[ Y IO o o0 p v o W LT REARIIETE
[T ECE] ] [y o1 () [ ] o 000 e oo e AN PUE S o
i ST A Ltl ST 5% w D 0o wu [ spossy Suunenp Fuun g
H) o oo oo LY un ) ueIAje ) 1G]
51985y [0 uonesI[EaY
b 0o u 0 (£ 4 1 i (I1H4) i o a oo Funsadayg Aamngery
’ [N s [N ne? oy pro AR 00 g e v o LLENARN [Log] nop o0 L) [l SPREINY JTDIUBLI U A
oE T [iICFAt Y ey s [UERt) LN Tk oo Wy £€2 (i1 wao [Lraxy Juruuey,| 2y
[ e Tkl [SlURH} i) [N o ALY o ooo 05 THL ) U313 quatupoddyy
)T [HUEL)Y nat LRl [t [UHT) i ug o mo R 313 ol L] o an dn g2 savenstnupy
Fotuuryy B UonENSILILPY

7 7 5 sinoy| [3 smay| fo sanopl] [3 a1noyy] 3 winol| [ sanog| 17 sinop(
ayey Apno 8ay  soquo)  sinup JHel stapupy sorunf soyesgssiupy JopessIunupy SuS sadruepy sy safeuely ropreat) rwpeg LOIILNS HI0 M o UOEIYIEEE]D

070Z Y2TeN £ 01 6107 Y2MEIA S poltad 10§ uonyewrrour 350 aur ], - § xipuaddy

020¢ Ydiely 9z
Hoday ssalbolg [enuuy

uonepinbi] AIRJUNOA SI0)IPR47) U]
paywi ajseoman dnolo sIoysyQ



